
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

  

 
To Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 

Councillor Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 

Councillor Martin Goddard 

Councillor Mohammed Islam 

 

 
 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.  

 
This agenda is available online at: 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below: 
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

 Contact: Steve Clarke 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
  

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting dated 09 June 2022 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

5 External Pension Fund Audit update 2021/22 & Pension Fund Annual 
Report 

7 - 166 
 

6 Administration Report 167 - 182 
 

7 2022 Initial Valuation Results 183 - 186 
 

8 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance - Part I 187 - 192 
 

9 Responsible Investment 193 - 240 
 

10 Risk Register Report 241 - 248 
 

11 Draft Work Programme and Training 249 - 252 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

12 Investment Part II - Strategy review and Manager Updates 253 - 266 
 

13 2022/23 Budget Update 267 - 272 
 

14 TCFD Reporting 273 - 296 
 

15 2022 Initial Valuation Results 297 - 332 
 

 



 

 

Part I Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
09 June 2022 
 
Meeting held in Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
High Street, Uxbridge 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Martin Goddard 
Councillor Mohammed Islam 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Finance 
James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Shane Woodhatch, Pension Board Member 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser 
Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young 
 

3.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS DATED 01 DECEMBER 2021 (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was highlighted that within paragraph two on page three of the minutes, the word 
“residents” should be replaced with the term “stakeholders” so as to reflect the purpose 
of the Pensions Committee in representing stakeholders rather than simply resident of 
the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings dated 30 March and 12 May 2022 be 
agreed as an accurate record subject to the amendment discussed. 
 

6.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

Part 2 – Confidential and not for publication 

 It was confirmed that items 1 - 11 were marked Part I and would be considered in public 
and item 12 was marked Part II and would be considered in private. 
 

7.    EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, outlined the report and 
introduced Larisa Midoni from Ernst & Young, the external auditors, to give an overview 
of the plan. Members were informed that an extension to the statutory deadline for the 
completion of the pension fund audit was in consultation and was expected to move from 
September to November 2022; the external auditors hoped that they could still meet the 
original end of September deadline. 
 
The proposed audit plan was presented to the Committee with the risk assessments, 
materiality, the audit timetable and fees summarised. The only change regarding risks 
from previous years’ audits pertained to ‘Disclosures on going concern’, this had been 
downgraded from an inherent risk to an area of focus due to evolving economic 
environment following the Covid-19 pandemic. Although Members were encouraged by 
the proposed plan, they sought clarification on any tangible changes the shift in risk 
identification around going concern might bring to the external audit activities. The 
external auditors confirmed that there were no changes expected in terms of the scope 
of work to be carried out and that the change in risk was to ensure adequate disclosures 
on going concern. 
 
It was also highlighted that the audit plan was being brought to the Pensions Committee 
only for noting and comment as the ultimate responsibility for governance of such 
activities lay with the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pensions Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 

8.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the item 
clarifying that the provision of administration services had moved from Surrey County 
Co
[...]
stments Update report highlighting that, after a one-year project, the 
Fund had submitted its UK Stewardship code report to the Financial Conduct Authority. 
It would now be assessed, and the results delivered over the next few months. The 
Committee thanked all who were involved with the submission of the UK Stewardship 
code report. 
 
The Committee discussed the fact that LCIV had recently refreshed their statement of 
investment beliefs and queried whether there could be any conflict between theirs and 
Hillingdon’s, particularly with regard to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
matters. Members sought to bring a comparison of the two statements to the next 
Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted the submission of the UK Stewardship Code Report; 
 

2) Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; and 
 

3) Requested that a report on the differences between Hillingdon’s and LCIV’s 
Statements of Investment Beliefs was brought to the following Committee 
meeting. 

 

11.    RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, informed Members that 
one downgrade in risk had been made, this related to Pen 11, regarding the threat of 
COVID-19 to business continuity. It was noted that COVID-19 had been endemic for over 
two years and working practices had by now assimilated, as such the likelihood and the 
overall rating had been reduced from E2 to F2. The Committee were also informed that 
an assessment had been made with regard to inflation risk with no changes to the risk 
made as it was deemed that the portfolio had sufficient protection, the fund remained 
cashflow positive and had capacity to accommodate large pension increases. Employer 
covenant strength was also considered but due to the strength of employers and 
guarantees in place no action was required. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms 
of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. 

Page 4



  

Part 2 – Confidential and not for publication 

12.    WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING LOG  (Agenda Item 10) 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the report 
noting that the composition of the Committee had changed significantly for the 2022/23 
municipal year and stressed the importance on new Members undertaking the required 
training. As most Members of the Committee were new, it was acknowledged that the 
Pensions Committee Training Log currently looked quite bare, to that end officers noted 
a number of training options for Members to undertake or attend. Members noted that 
the content of the video training may be out of date when compared to the in-person or 
online training; although the in-person or online training was preferred, it was stated that 
the basic knowledge and skills covered in the videos would remain fundamentally the 
same. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
 

2) Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 
reviews; 
 

3) Noted the Committee’s training update; and 
 

4) Agreed to commit to undertake the required level of training needed to fulfil 
their duties. 

 

13.    PENSION DISCRETIONS POLICY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Statutory Accounts, introduced the report 
aimed at improving the governance of the scheme in terms of discretions. It was 
highlighted that the Fund currently only had one policy covering mandatory discretions, 
officers had assessed the policy and updated it to also cover non-mandatory discretions. 
The Committee were asked to approve the updated policy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Pension Committee approved the Pension Fund Discretions 
Policy. 
 

14.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART II  
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined by 
law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule to the Act). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.02 pm, closed at 6.13 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 28 September 2022 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  EY: Pension Fund Update  
Pension Fund Accounts 2021/22 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22 

 
HEADLINES 
 
The draft Pension Fund Accounts for 2021/22, as taken from the Councils financial 
statements are attached to this report for Committee review, prior to the Councils Financial 
statements sign off at Audit Committee. 
 
The attached update details the progress of the external auditor, EY, on the audit of the 
2021/22 Pension Fund Accounts against the key risks.  
 
It should be noted that an aspirational target of the 28 September 2022 was proposed to 
complete the audit of the accounts. This was an ambitious deadline, being two months 
ahead of the statutory deadline of the 30 November 2022. 
 
At the time of writing this report the audit is materially complete, albeit subject to final 
reviews. Furthermore, as the Pension Fund forms part of the Council’s accounts, which 
are not complete, a final results report has not been issued.  
 
The draft Pension Fund Annual Report for 2021/22 is attached to this report for Committee 
approval.  As part of the audit process the extremal auditor will also verify the consistency 
of the Annual Report with the Annual Accounts. Although this is not due until December of 
each year, we aim to align this piece of work with the annual accounts sign-off.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 

1. Note EY’s update on the audit of the Pension Fund accounts for 2021/22. 
2. Approve the 2021/22 Fund Annual Report for publication 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations is required to produce a separate set of accounts for the scheme’s financial 
activities including its assets and liabilities. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 28 September 2022 

The contents and format of the accounts are determined by statutory requirements and 
mandatory professional standards as established by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) in their Code of Practice (The Code). 
 
The Pension Fund Accounts were subject to a separate audit by the Council’s external 
auditors, EY LLP. Whilst the Audit Committee formally approves the Council’s Statements 
of Accounts, which incorporates the Pension Fund Accounts, the Pensions Committee 
reviews them first. The Pension Fund Accounts also make up part of the Pension Fund 
Annual report, which is also brought to Pension Committee for formal approval. The Audit 
report on the Pension Fund accounts will be taken to Audit Committee on the next 
available meeting following completion of the audit. 
 
SCOPE OF THE EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Auditors are required to communicate to elected Members matters of governance that 
arise from the audit of the financial statements.   
 

 Misstatement fraud or error 

 Misstatement of investment amounts 

 Valua
[...]
ontained within the body of the report. 
 
The Fund Actuary has undertaken a formal actuarial valuation based on the Fund 
status on 31 March 2022. Any necessary changes to employer contribution rates will 
be effective from April 2023. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications in the report. 

Page 192



 

Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 28 September 2022 

 

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENTS UPDATE  
 

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 
Babatunde Adekoya, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  Full manager ESG reporting on members shared drive. 
LCIV Responsible Investment Documents 
Comparison of LBH/LCIV Responsible Investment Beliefs 

 
HEADLINES 
 
Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) refers to the three central factors in 
measuring the sustainability and societal impact of an investment in a company or 
business. These criteria help to better determine the future financial performance of 
companies (return and risk). 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide information on how managers entrusted with 
investing the Pension Fund assets are implementing their ESG policies and 
demonstrate their commitment to ensuring it is a cogent part of their investment 
process. 
 
In addition, the report details the progress on the UK Stewardship Code project and 
other relevant updates.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note confirmation that Hillingdon has received signatory status of the 

UK Stewardship Code; 

2. Note the intention to begin TCFD reporting; 

3. Note the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; and 

4. Note comparison of LBH/LCIV Responsible Investment Beliefs 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Stewardship Code Update 
 
The Stewardship Code project has progressed in accordance with the project timeline 
and the final report was submitted to the FCA ahead of the 30th of April deadline. 
 
An update from the FRC was received on 2n
[...]
eptember 2022 

 

Pension Fund Risk Register                                          
 

Committee  Pension Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with this report  Pension Fund Risk Register 
 

 
HEADLINES 
 
The purpose of this report is to identify to the Pension Committee the main risks to the 
Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward (see Appendix). 
There are two risks which are red. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Pensions Committee consider the Risk Register in 
terms of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being 
taken to mitigate those current risks.   
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The specific risk matrix for the Pension Fund allows better classification of the risks 
than would be possible through the Council's standard risk matrix.  The significance of 
risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence (likelihood) and by the 
potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact). The risks are also 
RAG rated to identify level. 
 
There are currently 12 risks being reported upon. Whilst there are many more risks 
which could be identified for the Fund, those identified are the most significant and 
those which are actively managed. 
 
Each risk has been explained, along with details of the actions in place to mitigate that 
risk.  The progress comment column provides the latest update in respect of the impact 
of those mitigating actions. The Direction of Travel (DOT) has also been included.    
 
Inflation 
 
Inflation is a key risk to the Fund and following an assessment of the portfolio in October 
2021 it was agreed the investment strategy had sufficient inflation protection built in, 
however the situation would be continually monitored. As a result of this monitoring a 
further session was held in September 2022 and it was agreed to make some minor 
adjustments to the strategy in terms of assets rebalancing and implementa
[...]
mittee 28 September 2022 

WORK PROGRAMME & TRAINING LOG                                         
  

Committee  Pensions Committee 

   

Officer Reporting  James Lake, Finance 

   

Papers with report  None 

 
HEADLINES 
 
This report is to enable the Pension Committee to review planned meeting dates and 
forward plans.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
2. Make suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 

reviews; and 
3. Note Committee’s training update.  

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Meeting Date  Item 

28 September 2022   Training – Triennial valuation 

 Training – Inflation and portfolio resiliance 

 Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22 

 External Audit of Pension Fund 2021/22 

 Investment update and manager review  

 Valuation assumptions, preliminary results 
and Funding Strategy Statement  

 Administration Report  

 Risk Register 

 2022/23 Expense Budget 

 Responsible Investment  

 Workplan & Training Log  

6 December 2022   Training TBC 

 Investment update and manager review 

 Responsible Investment  

 Valuation Report, FSS & Employer Rates 

 Administration Report 

 Risk Register 

 2022/23 Expense Budget 

 Workplan & Training Log 

Page 249

Agenda Item 11



 

 
Classification: Public  
Pensions Committee 28 September 2022 

 

22 March 2023   Training TBC 

 Investment update and manager review 

 Responsible Investment  

 Administration Report 

 Valuation Final Results  

 Workplan & Training Log 

 Funding Strategy Statement Approval 

 Investment Strategy Statement review 

 Risk Register 

 2023/24 Expense Budget 

 Annual Report of the Board 

 Annual Audit Plan 

 
 
 
Training 
 
In line with the required competencies set out by CIPFA Knowledge and Skills 
Framework, Pension Committee members should have a general understanding of 
areas associated with their LGPS fiduciary role. Upcoming changes in legislation are 
expected to enf

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
28 September 2022 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Stuart Mathers (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Burles (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Kaushik Banerjee 
Councillor Martin Goddard 
Councillor Mohammed Islam 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Finance 
James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Roger Hackett, Pension Board Member 
Tony Noakes, Pension Board Member 
Andrew Singh, Isio 
Clare Scott, Independent Adviser 
David O’Hara, Isio 
Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young 
Craig Alexander, Hymans & Robertson LLP 
Andy Lowe, Hampshire County Council 
 

15.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 09 JUNE 2022  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 09 June 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

18.     TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items 1 – 11 were marked Part I and would be considered in 
public and items 12 – 15 were marked Part II and would be considered in private. 
 



  

19.     EXTERNAL PENSION FUND AUDIT UPDATE 2021/22 & PENSION FUND ANNUAL 
REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, 
introduced the item as a way for Ernst & Young to provide an update on the audit 
process of the pension fund accounts. It was noted that the pension fund audit was in a 
relatively good position and was almost complete; Members were informed that the 
statutory deadline to complete the audit had also been extended to 30 November 2022. 
The Committee were asked to approve for publication the pension fund annual report, 
which is produced in line with CIPFA guidance and would be subject to review from 
Ernst & Young. 
 
Larisa Midoni from Ernst & Young was present to deliver an overview of the pension 
fund audit’s progress and reminded Members that the auditors could not sign off on the 
pension fund accounts until the entirety of the Council’s accounts were signed off, it 
was noted that this was currently facing some delays. With regard to the pension fund 
audit, the Committee were informed that this was progressing well. Members noted the 
update and approved the 2021/22 Fund Annual Report for publication, subject to 
review from the auditors.  
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted Ernst & Young’s update on the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 
for 2021/22; and, 
 

2) Approved the 2021/22 Fund Annual Report for publication. 
 

20.     ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, 
introduced the report noting that Hampshire County Council (HCC), as the pensions 
administrator, continued to deliver at 100% against their key performance indicators. 
The numbers of scheme members signing up to the online portal continued to improve 
and efforts to clear the back log of work left by the previous administrators remained on 
track. 
 
Andy Lowe, Head of Pension Services at Hampshire County Council, introduced 
himself to the new Members of the Pensions Committee highlighting that it had been 
approximately one year since administration services of Hillingdon’s pension scheme 
had transitioned from Surrey County Council to HCC, and in that time a productive 
working relationship had been established between LBH and HCC with HCC 
performing well. Members thanked officers for the administration update and 
commended the team at HCC for their continued good performance. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee noted the administration update. 
 

21.     2022 INITIAL VALUATION RESULTS  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, 
introduced the report noting that the Committee had attended a separate in-depth 
session whereby Members and officers analysed the initial results of the draft whole 
fund triennial valuation. The session also covered the assumptions, next steps and 
funding position. 
 



  

Members queried what proportion of the pension scheme membership was final salary 
based. Craig Alexander, from the fund actuary Hymans & Robertson LLP, addressed 
the Committee noting that at the 2013 valuation this figure was 35% of fund members, 
in 2016 the figure was 25%, in 2019 the figure was 15%, and the figure currently stood 
at around 10%. It was noted that this figure would continue to fall, eventually to 0%, 
when no retired scheme members would be in receipt of a final salary based pension. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee noted the initial valuation results 
report. 
 

22.     INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE - PART I  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, 
introduced the report highlighting that this was the first quarter in which the war in 
Ukraine, inflation and growth fears had made a significant negative impact on the fund 
with a reduction in value of £86m over the quarter. Performance over a longer period of 
three years had fallen to 2.70%, where the target rate of return was 4%. It was noted 
that the at the time of the meeting, the fund value was at £1.207b compared to £1.174b 
reported in June 2022. 
 
The Committee were informed that London Collective Investment Vehicle LCIV had 
stepped up drawdowns for their infrastructure and private debt funds over the previous 
quarter. It was also noted that, in terms of strategic benchmark weightings, the portfolio 
overall was close to the benchmark however there was an agreed MAC underweight 
and a slight overweighting in property. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee noted the funding and performance 
update. 
 

23.     RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, 
introduced the item and highlighted a recent achievement in that Hillingdon had been 
successful in its Stewardship Code application and was now listed as a signatory on 
the Financial Reporting Council website.  
 
The Committee had previously requested that Hillingdon’s approach to responsible 
investing be compared to that of LCIV. It was noted that the two approaches were 
generally in alignment however there were difficulties in comparing the two as 
Hillingdon’s responsible investment policy was drafted from the perspective of an asset 
owner and LCIV’s from the perspective of an asset manager. Members urged caution 
in comparing LCIV’s and Hillingdon’s approaches and an emphasis was placed on the 
fund managers themselves, although it was noted that LCIV appointed fund managers. 
The Committee concluded that overall the responsible investment policies aligned well, 
especially when considering that all London Boroughs were clients, although it was 
also noted that there could be differences on product-by-product basis. 
 
The Committee wished to thank officers and previous Members of the Pensions 
Committee in their work in achieving a successful Stewardship Code application. 
Members sought an opportunity to understand the beliefs and values of LGIM, 
particularly in terms of social responsibilities, governance and ESG matters; it was 
noted that a previous iteration of the Pensions Committee had spent a lot of time 
discussing ESG matters with LGIM and had concluded that there was a strong 



  

alignment between the values of Hillingdon and LGIM, specifically in terms of ESG 
matters. 
 
RESOLVED that the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted confirmation that Hillingdon has received signatory status of the UK 
Stewardship Code; 
 

2) Noted the intention to begin TCFD reporting; 
 

3) Noted the fund managers’ ESG activities and compliance efforts; and, 
 

4) Noted comparison of LBH/LCIV Responsible Investment Beliefs. 
 

24.     RISK REGISTER REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 James Lake, Head of Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts, 
introduced the item noting that there had been no changes to the risk register this 
quarter. The main focus surrounding inflation and the value of the fund were 
highlighted as remaining in a red status; this was primarily due to potential impact level 
however mitigations listed in the register were in place to help reduce the likelihood of 
this risk. 
 
Members sought clarification on ‘PEN 8 – The risk of financial loss through the 
negative impact of ESG matters’ and queried whether this risk could be considered 
lower due to the nature of pooled LGIM and LCIV funds. It was noted that the 
Committee’s primary focus was to ensure a positive return on investments and it would 
not make negatively impacting decisions purely in an effort to follow ESG principles. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms 
of the approach, the specific risks identified, and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. 
 

25.     DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND TRAINING  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 The Committee’s forward plan and training log was introduced by James Lake, Head of 
Pensions, Treasury, Investments & Statutory Accounts. It was noted that there were 
gaps remaining in Committee Members’ training and it was emphasised by the Chair 
that it was important to maintain the high level of experience and knowledge held by 
the Council’s Pensions Committee. Officers noted the importance of maintaining the 
professional status of the fund under the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive 
(MiFID), the Committee would need the ability to demonstrate that they have the 
professional knowledge and skills to effectively manage a fund. Advisers noted that, 
increasingly, other funds are testing the knowledge of Members to gauge where they 
may be gaps in knowledge and where training would be required. 
 
RESOLVED That the Pensions Committee: 
 

1) Noted the dates for Pensions Committee meetings; 
 

2) Made suggestions for future agenda items, working practices and / or 
reviews; and, 
 

3) Noted the Committee’s training update. 



  

 

26.     INVESTMENT PART II - STRATEGY REVIEW AND MANAGER UPDATES  (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

27.     2022/23 BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

28.     TCFD REPORTING  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

29.     2022 INITIAL VALUATION RESULTS  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 6.17 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


